- e

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: ) '
SESSIONS, THOMAS W. I1I ) CASE NO. 98-11934
SESSIONS, DONNA GAIL )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper and consistent
with the law and rules of the court. The trustee applies for commission and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved. b

DATE: October 29, 1999

StepHien J. Zayler /
Trustee
*****************#************************************************************

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:;

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution and have no objection.

United States Trustee

Date: //'/7 ?7 By: KW




A
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
SESSIONS, THOMAS W. III ) CASE NO. 98-11934
SESSIONS, DONNA GAIL )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3 The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Steptien 1. Zayler Trustee,” <~

-7
Dated: October 28, 1999 %ﬁ/ Z %




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF October 28, 1999

A. RECEIPTS $2,033.61

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors 0.00
(2) Administrative 415.12
(3) Priority 0.00
(4) Other 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $415.12

BALANCE OF FUNDS $1,618.49




Y%Lt 01°S00'} Sy ov8'oz
aAz3dnNoD3SNN HOA aivd aamonvy
d3™MIA0DTY LINIDMID SWIVID a3dunNo3sNN SWIVID a3dND23ISNN

%0S %0F %0t %0C %0l %0

r

Lo L L T T wooo 000 (013 '40193Q OL NYNLIWYIHLO
%z 6 01500’} alvd SWIVIO a34NI3sSNN
R T D O P " 000 QIvd SWIV1O ALIMOIMd
! %000 000 divd SWIVTO a3xNo3s
%000 000 S1S0D Y3LdVHO HOd
%000 000 (013 'saxv1)S3SNIIX3 1V1S3
u I R N A _ %000 00°0 SiS0D 14N0D
. T %000 000 $334 WNOISSIJONd ¥IHLO
B IO I I T %000 000 S334 AGNYHOLLY 43H10
S P e N I e e | %68'E Z1eL SISNIJXIT TIYNOISSIHONd SAHIL
T - y %25 91 00'9¢¢ S334 TYNOISSIHOHd SNHIH
T T  %OLS 10'SOL SISNIAX3T S, 3ILSNYL
L | %0052 9c°805g NOISSINWOD S,331SnN¥1

: 'SISNIJXI 31vLiST
%00°00¢ 19'EE0'Z$ 'S1di3034 VL0L

‘FWOONI 31v1s3

66-Z1-11 ‘G3AOYddV 1SN ALva
PE6LI-B6 "MIGWNN 3SVD
. VNNOQ/SYWOH1 ‘SNOISS3S ‘IWVN ISVD
*SLININNOD :
HITAVZ -33LSNAL

AMVIANINS 3SVD 1HO0d3d TVNI4 S331SNyl



ST TR AR e T T

BSO'V A Wd ¥2T0 66/8T/01 :pRtuny

(9 wuno) uy Junoury refrog [Be)

Tl T T e T T e e

/1 (EAL) Hedsy [suld o aeq poroafosd jusimy)

TWHOIT

66/0£/60 “(441) uoday 12Ul J0O e PMI2[04] [eniug

‘UON3E Jaylo pu “3jes 1o Fupeey jo Aep ‘Fuipuad sisnew pue ‘saoqe Paj2a[Ja1I0U o3 YIMm Fuwso]o 2580 Bunoalfe SANANOE JofBpy

0008 £5°E£0'TS 6v°961°TS 9¢0rT 068 {(san[e wnowjury Jupnioxg) STVIOL
51355V JuUIBWaY JO aN[BA SSOI0)
—’ — — — FaS—
vd £5°EE €19z umowyury {n) susoda(y 15210ju] UONNAJ-150g 9]
v vd 000 000 00°00€ HIMOWNMVT <1
vd 000 000 00°051 "LdOF 21440 'b1
vd 000 000 00°000°01 LVOTd % ADMALT LGHdLAd §8 €1
vd 000 000 00008y NVYA LITOIATHD 06, 'T1
vdq 000 000 00°00¢ ZVAOL AMNDUHIW 96, 'T1
vd 000 GO0 007009 SR VI 01
vdq 00'0 000 00°00L AATAMIL 6
V4 000 000 00°008 THAVdY ONRIVEM '8
vd 000 0070 007001 OLE 'SHM0o0d 'L
vd 00°0 0670 00°005°1 SAOOD ATOHASNOH 9
vd 000 YO 9¢°651 9€765 1 LDV CAVS F DHD S
v 00°0 YO 0011 00’1t ANVH NO HSVD ¢
vd 000 000 00°005°ST ALYHdOYd ALNNOD ANIIVS '€
v 000 000 00°0ZZ'6¥ OVILSHWOH T
v ‘uonoafqo ue pajy 935N, 1nq “duroxs se paune)
| il v 00°000°C 000007 00'000°E 1VOd NOOLNOd LIVIIIVLS S8, '1
apeysg ay) uopueqy (pse=vq (s150y 1110 pue sanfeA (Auadoyg (n) pampayssuny pue paInpayag)
S198sY SUIUIRTUNY JO IN|EA SSOIN Aq paalaooy uopueqy (E}yss=v0 ‘suondwaxg ‘suary ssa ] pa|npagosupn) uonduasa(] 1955y
AVD) pamsiunupy Kfng 1assy spunjpes pauopueqy ‘oapsnu, £q paumuzag anjEA) /uonnag
Apadoag AMNBA 12N PAEWINSY
9 s 14 £ Z L
A M ——
66/027/50 NB(] Jeg SWIeD) 66/82/01 :Suipug pousd Jog
B6/YO/TL “aret 3undIN (2) 1vE TIVO VNNOJ “SNOISSES

:9deyg

@) 86/17/01
19[Ae7 [ uaydag

1(9) panaauo) 10 (3} pa1d Aeq

JWEN 2395 ]

SASYVD LASSV

LYOdTH ANV QIO ALHAJOUd ALVLST TYNAIAIANI

1 304

111 'M SYIWOHL ‘SNOISSHS
YAV TTId :28pnf [dg Pe611-86

WBN 5B
HUNE 1)



o ?i‘JJ

RSOV A W PZZ0 66/8T/01 pAIULg AXTEOIT
A
000 68101~ laysuely, Sunsog [eury IPROSSES/ £4 1908 01 I3JSTRI] 66/8Z/01
6'819°1 sb'c SINYE WOHA 40T ISTIAINI YOMTWY 40 JINVH 91 66/82/01
€PLO-SL65L XL ‘NIN¥ANT
ErPL0s1 X090 d
MVT LV AINJOLLY
10°619°1 rAK:72 SASNIIXT AINYOLLY 40 INTWAVJ WATAVZ [ NAH4ALS | 701000 66/52/01
EPLO-S 16SL XL ‘NITANT
V EFLOSI XO" 'O 'd
MVTLV AANYOLLY
£I'P69°1 00'9EE $98d AANYOLLY 30 INTFWAVd ATTAVZ [ NIH4ALS | 101000 66/52/01
£EL0E0°T z6°€ JNYE WO A.0TY ISTITING VOQAWY 40 MNVE 91 66/0€/60
17920 LTF HNYH WO AL)TA LSTIALNT V'N uegsuopen 91 66/1£/30
+0°7Z0°T 06'E HANYE WO A.0Td ISTEHLNI VN Ymegsunonen 9l 56/0€/L0
1I'810'T §34 NV WOYA AOTY LSTHALNI VN “uegsucenen 91 66/0E/90
£8E10'T 8T°1 QTIHHLIM Lld 40 ANNJTT VN “HNVESNOLLYN 66/10/90
$$°TI0°T oz'l- QTHHHILIM 114 VN INVESNOLLYN G6/82/S0
SLEI0T 98¢ ANVE WO 0.0Td ISTIAINT VN ‘Tregsuonen 91 66/3T/S0
63°600°C 1Al A TAHHLIA 114 90 ANNITY VN MNVESNOILYN 66/61/50
19'800°C LT T ONITTOHHLIM 114 JMNVASNOILYN 66/0E/b0
68°600°T £I'r MNYE WO (LDTd ISTHTLNI VN “uegsuonen 91 S6/0EHD
9L°500°C o'l QTIHHLIM LI 40 INTWNS YO gWIHY SMINVESNOILYN 66/S0/0
9E V00T ov'I- ONICTOHHLIM 119 VN UegsuoneN 66/1E/E0
0/ S00°C Sy JANVH WOEd 4039 LSTHALNI VN quegsuonen 9] 66/1L/€0
v.c.m ET1 JINYH WOHY (LOTd LSTIALNI V'N “uedsuonen 9l 66/9Z/20
00°000'T 00°000°T LYOd NOOLNOJ 58, 40 GSVHYHND SNOISSHS "M SYWOHL 1 66151720
000 AV MU0 HONVIVE
— ($) asueeg ($) seaysuesp (3) ($) s32211 (3) 1s3u9pu1 (%) susodaq uonoesugt] JO uondusssq WO PaAIaRY  OL Pleg AR seq
TNaxdy sjudUgsNRIpY 10 jyoagny UoyOEsuRI],
[’ 6 8 L 9 2 + £ z 1
__ R
(a1qeondde yr) puog seredsg
00'000°00€  § :(3nuy eseo sad) puog Jaxque[g 66/32/01 :Suipug pousd 104
¥OT6ES9-SL ‘0N I sakedxe]
Buueag 15319)] - 1R AJUOR OFFISAESLE SRGUINN IUNOdIY TIVD VNNOA ‘SNOISSTS
i VOMEWY 40 MNVE weN queg 111 'M SYWOHL “SNOISSAS WEN IsED
- pLez [ usydmg “aLUEN 39ISTUL 1dd PESTI-86 ‘0N 38R

:a3egq

THOOJTY SINIWASHNGSIA ANV SIJIADITN HSVD JLY.LSH

¢ WHOA



BSOy A WA PT:T0 66/82/01 pAuLg xeoa

6¥LEQT $ [e0L
00D u[ s;ysues] g
95°F U] sjuaunsnipy ¢

6V'LEC'T moL
E5EE0T & mogng

SPBIO'T MO siagsuRIl |

38°c 00 suUnsY g £57EE s3unsod sy 6

sty S T 00°000°C susodaq |

v 000 PABMIO 20UETEG 0EPRSBESLE JUMOdRY
($) aouereq (5) ssapsumey 6] (5) 210 ($) 350271y (5) ssodog uonassuer] 3o vonduasac wou pantaaay / Of, pred BouyY e
uno3sYy slaaunsnlpy 10 Yoy TONJesuRI ],
at 6 8 L 9 b 3 [
R — —— N

BuMEIg 152130 - JIYBIN AU OEFISBESLE
VOMAWY 10 MNYH
121£ez [ vaydarg

z 1afeg

‘(31qe01dde y1y puog Meredag
00°000°00t  § :(un| 3seo sod) puog 19MuE[g

QUMK JUNOITYy
weN queg
BUEN IS

AHOIAY SINIWASHNISIA ANV SLAIADTY HSVD ALV.LSH
T JOA

66/8T/01
FOI6ES9-5L

VD YNNOA ‘SNOISSES
1 "M SVIWOHL ‘SNQISSES

1dgq rE6ll-86

:3uipug pousd o
1oN] (I 124edxe]

UEN 958D
‘0N 258D



BEO'V “IRA

Wd $ZTZ0 66/8Z/01 ‘pAuLg

e L EEEE——— T

6¢'819°I ¢ 0UR[Rg [MO] JON 86559t g —
6F819°L U] S1of5ueL],
96°€ uf sjuRnsnfpy
GPLEO'T % =01
€SEE0'T 8§ 1erorng
6V'RI9'1 O S13)suel], |
28°€ mo suamsafpy g £S°€E s3unso 152190
ZIsTe SXYD ¢ 00°'000°C susodaq
000 PIesMI0, aoue[eq s[mo], Hoday
68191 § ®oL
6r 8191 uj sagfsuRLy |
000 uf Sjusunsnfpy g
00°0 5 [@oL
o600 rmngng
000 g siysuel] o
00°0 mQ sjwaunsnfpy 000 sTonsog isasmy o
000 syoaYD 0 00°0 e o
000 PIeMIO] 2ouE[EY 1FB9SBESLE TaNOTIY

IXTINHO0]

6Y'BI9°1 6’8191 WNOIOY VI Wos] o] 13jsued] OEFOSRESLEH 199V WO IysTex],
000 dIY MACA HONVIVH
— (s) acureg (3) s1aysuer], (s} (§) sa2ay)y (%) 35313y (£) snsodagq uonoesuel | JO uonduasaq WOL PAAIadaY / OL Pied 30UBIJIY aeq
WMoy simaugsaipy 10 224D uonoBsSURLY,
— or [ ] L 9 + £ z 1
N A R A
“(31qeai[dde j1) puog Nesedag
00°C00'00E  § :(Muy 25%0 sad) puog I MUElg 66/87/01  :Sumpug pouad fo4
YOT6£69-S¢L ‘0N A sakedxe],
15243UT UON - BUPEIOUD | pBISIESLE HIqUINN MMoady TVO VNNOT ‘SNOISSHS
) VOIIIWY 40 MNVA Qe queg III "M SYWOHL ‘SNOISSHES JwEN IFe)
- 1214ez [ uaydng AWEN 395U, YE61L-86 10N 988])
-

€ :afled

THOOTH SINTWISHNESIA ANV SLIIADAY HSYD ALVLST

[B4L-(oF



000338

GTtxeo
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Eastern District of Texas
Beaumont Division
IN RE: Case No.: 98- 11934
Thomas W. Sessions 111 and Donna Gail Sessions
Debtor(s). Chapter: 7

Notice of Entry of Order

Please Take Notice that an Order (document 35) was entered on the docket on October 19, 1999,

Order Granting [33-1} Application For Compensation: $336.00
And Expenses: $79.12 .

Dated: 10/19/99 James D. Tokoph
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

NOTICE
Please be informed that naticing procedures have changed for this coust. This noice is
being served in licu of the actual order. Should any further action be contemplated on
this matter, the actual order should be referenced.

Copies of the actual order may be obtained by contacting one of the following:

Intranel, Inc. (800)333-8818
Legal Document Retrieval (800)487-2245
Nightrider (409)838-2922
Professional Filing Service (409)832-6304




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $2,033.53 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 ($1,250.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile)

Copies (307.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)

Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (0.00 at 0.00 per hour) WAIVED
Paralegal/Assistance (0.00 at 0.00 per hour)  WAIVED
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous

TOTAL EXPENSES

$508.38
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$508.38

$0.00
$0.00
$76.75
$28.26
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$105.01

Records : Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF ANGELINA )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the THOMAS W. SESSIONS III
bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee
fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was earned by me in carrying out my duties as
Trustee. I held the 341a meeting, sold assets, and had conferences and correspondence with the
debtor and the debtors’ attorney. I am waiving reimbursement for the secretarial/clerical and
paralegal expenses incurred in order to make a larger distribution to unsecured ecreditors.
Further, I performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited to,
preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the Supplemental
Final Report.

SteptenF-Zayler /

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before n this the 28th day Oﬁfr’ 1999,

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS

Public
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm, Exp. 3-26-2001

g .
P
et ey Y N R U i Sar G T R T S T T T




ITEMIZATION OF TRUSTEE TIME

October 23, 1998 - 1Initial review of Scheduleg and Statement of Financial
Affairs;
(8JZ - .20)

October 28, 1998 - Receipt of Notice of Appointment;
(sdqz - .10)

October 28, 1998 - Review of correspondence to debtor’s attorney and execute
same;

(s3z - .10)
October 28, 1998 - - Review of Notice of 341la meeting;

(sgz - .10)
November 9, 1998 - Receive and review documents from NationsBank regarding
debt owed to them;

{8JZ - .10)

December 1, 1998 - Review of file prior to conducting 341a hearing;
(sJz - .10)

December 1, 1998 - Prepare sign-in sheet;
(sJZ - .10)

December 4, 1998 - Conduct 341a hearing;
(8J2 - .30)

December 4, 1998 - Prepare Proceeding Memo;
(832 - .10)

December 8, 1998 - Review of typed proceeding memo and execute same;

(8JZ - .10)
December 8, 1998 - Correspondence to Court transmitting proceeding meme and
execute same;

(8JZ - .20)
December 8, 1998 - Conference with Rebecca Allen regarding results of 341a
hearing and necessity for filing objection to exemptions;

(8JZ - .20)
December 10, 1998 - Review of Trustee’s Objection to Debtors’ Claim of
Exemptions and proposed Order and execute same;

(sJz2 - .10)

December 10, 1998 - Review of correspondence to Court transmitting objection
to exemptions and execute same;
(832 - .10)

January 15, 1999 - Receive and review of Notice of Entry of Order Granting
Exemption Objection;




(8Jz2 - .10)

January 15, 1999 - Conference with paralegal regarding administration;

(sJZ - .10)
January 20, 1999 - Review of correspondence to debtors atterney denying
debtors’ exemption of pontoon boat and execute same;

(8JZ - .10)

January 28, 1999 - Receive and review of correspondence from debtors’ attorney |
regarding offer to purchase boat;
(sJz - .10)

Janvary 28, 1999 - Conference with paralegal regarding offer to purchase boat; @

(sJz - .10) |
February 1, 1995 - Review of Motion for Authority to sell pontoon boat,
proposed Order and execute same;

(8J2 - .10)

February 1, 1999- Correspondence to Court trangmitting Motion to Sell and
execute same;

(5872 - .20)

February 10, 1999 - Receipt and review of Discharge of Debtor;

(8Jz - .10)
February 15, 1999 - Receive and review of correspondence from debtors’
attorney regarding purchase of boat;

(sJz - .10)

February 15, 1999 - Receipt of check from debtor;
(sJZz - .10)

February 15, 1999 - Review of deposit, initial and execute transmittal;
(872 - .10)

February 15, 1999 - Review of Trustee’s Notice to Set Bar Date and execute
same;
(sJz - .10)

February 15, 1999 - Correspondence to Court transmitting Trustee’s Notice to
Set Bar Date and execute same;
(8JZ - .20)

February 16, 1999 - Review of W-9 for NationsBank and execute same;
(832 - .10)

February 16, 1999 - Correspondence to NationsBank transmitting completed W-9
form and execute same;
(8J2 - .20)

February 22, 1999 - Receipt of and review of Notice Setting Bar Date;
(sJz - .10)




February 24, 1999 - Receive and review bank stamped deposit slip;
(8Jz - .10)

March 11, 1995 - Receive and review of bank statement;

{812 - .10)
March 17, 1999 - Receive and review of Notice of Entry of Order Granting
Application to Sell Beat;

(sJz - .10)

March 26, 1999 - Receipt of correspondence from IRS;
(832 - .10)

April 12, 1999 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(8JZ2 - .10)

April 19, 1999 - Prepare Form 1 and Form 2;
(872 - .30)

May 18, 1999 - Receipt and review of bank statement ;
(8Jz - .10)

June 16, 1999 - Receipt and review of bank statement;

(8JZ2 -~ .10)
July 14, 1999 - Conference with Rebecca Allen regarding status of
administration;

(872 - .10)

July 14, 1999 - Prepare Request for Clerk to Release Claims Folder tc Trustee
and execute same;
(SJZ - .20)

July 14, 1999 - Correspondence to the Court transmitting Reguest for Clerk to
Release Claims Folder;
(892 - .20)

July 15, 1999 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(sJz - .10)

August 3, 1999 - Review of Trustee’s Motion to Employ Attorney for Trustee and
execute same;
(sJz - .10)

August 3, 1999 - Correspondence to the Court transmitting Motion to Employ
Attorney;
(8JZ - .20}

Rugust 3, 1999 - Correspondence to the Court transmitting Trustee’s Objection
to Claims;

{8JZ - .20}

August 16, 1999 - Receipt and review of bank statement;




' S’
(8JZ - .10)
August 26, 1999 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order Employing
Attorney for Trustee;
(5JZ - .10}

September 3, 1999 - Review of correspondence to Court requesting Court costs
and execute same;

(832 - .10)
September 3, 1999 - Review and execute correspondence to Court returning
claims folder;

{sJz - .10}

September 3, 1999 - Deliver claims folder to Clerk’s Office in Beaumont;

(8Jz - .10)
September 10, 1999 - Execute Trustee's Application for Compensation to
Attorney for Trustee and Summary;

{83z - .10)

September 13, 19995 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(sJz - .10)

September 13, 1999 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order on Trustee’s
Objection to Claims;
(8J2 - .10)

September 14, 1999 - Review of Clerk’s file and copy Order Employing Attorney
for Trustee and Order Disallowing Claims;
(8JZ - .20)

September 14, 1999 - Receive and review Bill of Court costs and docket;
{87z - .10)

September 16, 1999 - Receipt and review of correspondence from Bank of America
regarding servicing company;
{8Jz - .10)

October 12, 1999 - Prepare Form 1 and Form 2;
(8JZ - .30)

Octocber 14, 1999 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(872 - .10)

October 25, 1999 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order to Pay Stephen
J. Zayler as attorney for Trustee;
(872 - .10)

October 25, 1999 - Execute disbursement check for attorney fees and expenses;
(sJz - .10)

October 28, 199% - Conference with paralegal regarding status of
administration;




(8Jz - .10)
October 28, 1999 - Prepare Trustee‘’s Final Report and execute same;

(8JZ - 1.20)

October 28, 1999 - Correspondence to U. S, Trustee transmitting final report; ;
(sJz - .20) :

October 29, 1999 - Review of Clerk’'s file and copy Order Allowing Compensation
to Stephen J. Zayler, as Attorney for Trustee;
{8JZ2 ~ .20)

TOTAL ITEMIZED TRUSTEE TIME: 9.4 hrs.

Additional Trustee time to be incurred:

Evaluation of case for administration and disposition of assets;

Continuous menitor of case adminigtration;

Preparation of disbursement checks to creditors and Trustee fees and expenses;
Preparation of dividend letter to creditors;

Review additional bank statements;

Preparation of additional Form 1’s and 2's as necessary;

Preparation of Trustee’'s Supplemental Final Report.




11 U.8.C Sec. 507(a)1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(1)a)
Preservation of Estate

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related
penalties

11 US.C. Sec. 503(b}2)
Compensation and
Reimbursements

A. Trustee - Compensation
B. Trustee - Expense

C. TRUSTEE ATTORNEY
EXPENSES

D. TRUSTEE ATTORNEY
FEES

Court Special Charges (Excess
Notices)

BkMké6

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION
(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
508.38 508.38 0.00 508.38
105.01 105.01 0.00 105.01
79.12 79.12 79.12 0.00
336.00 336.00 336.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$1,028.51 $1,028.51 $415.12 $613.39




form.bill

IN THE Ut D STATES BANKRUPTC “-OURT
FOk rHE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 98-11934 bp

Thomas W. Sessions Chapter: 7 '

Donna Gail Sessions

Debtor(s) | :
BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Stephen Zayler
P.0. Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 75915=0743

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. §0.00
$.50 per notice for ail notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/ 1/92, there will be NO NOTICE EEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 9/8/99
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
S o )
[ Aan . A
By: Sa r‘\\(u,\ /\ \U\EL/’
Deputy Clerk !/

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.




Claim no.

TOTALS

SCHEDULED
SECURED CLAIMS

Amount Amount Not
Claimed Determined

0.00

Amount
Allowed

0.60

Previously
Paid

0.00

Due

(.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor

PT. ARTHUR TEACHERS CREDIT UNION

Claim No. Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E -i

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Amount {4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit extended - Sec. 364(e)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘:
Sec. 307(a)(b) |
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)}(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes - Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00
SCHEDULEE
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 26,840.45 26,840.45 0.00 26,840.45
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




. ;
‘ e’ vt _:‘
EXHIBIT A é
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER |
Case Number: 98.11934 Page 1 Date: October 28, 199%
Debtor Name: SESSIONS, THOMAS W. III Claim Type Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed {
1 PT. ARTHUR TEACHERS CREDIT Secured $0.00 $6,311.00 $0.00
050 UNION CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 9-7-99. 1
sC 3001 IMMY JOHNSON BLVD. :
PT. ARTHUR, TX 77640 |
.i
Subtotal For Claim Type SC SECURED CLAIMS $0.00 $6,311.00 $0.00
__________________________________________________________________________________________ ;
STEPHEN J. ZAYLER Administrative $0.00 $79.12 012
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY EXPENSES PER ORDER DATED 10-19-99. ;
TAE P. 0. BOX 150743 |
LUFKIN, TX 75915-0743
Subtotal For Claim Type TAE TRUSTEE ATTORNEY EXPENSES $0.00 $79.12 $79.12
"""" STEPHENJ. ZAYLER —  Adwiismne e T000 3600 o
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW PER ORDER DATED 16-19-99
TAF P. 0. BOX 150743
LUFKIN, TX 759150743
Subtotal For Claim Type TAF TRUSTEE ATTORNEY FEES $0.00 $336.00 $336.00
=z FLEET CREDIT CARD SERVICES, 1P, ~ Unsecureq——————————====== D 5000 8820976 $8,299.76
070 P.0.BOX 1016
uc HORSHAM, PA 19044
3 SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO. Unsecured $0.00 $290.71 $250.71
070 P.0.BOX 29
uc BOISE, ID 83707
4 EXXON Unsecured $0.00 $354.62 $354.62
070 C/0 G. E. CAPITAL
uc P. 0. BOX 103104
ROSWELL, TA 30076
5 GREENWOOD TRUST COMPANY Unsecured $0.00 $35,581.42 $5.581.42
070 NOVUS SERVICES, INC.
uc P. 0. BOX 8003
HILLIARD, OH 43026
6 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK US.A.,  Unsecured $0.00 $10,319.60 $10,319.60
070 N.A.
uc 100 DUFFY AVENUE
HICKSVILLE, NY 11801
7 BRUCE GREGORY Unsecured $0.00 $1,99434 $1,994.34
070 ATTORNEY AT LAW
uc P. 0. BOX 186
PT. NECHES, TX 77651
] BRUCE GREGORY Unsecured $0.60 £13,500.00 $0.00
070 ATTORNEY AT LAW CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 9-7-99.
uc P.Q. BOX 136
PT. NECHES, TX 77651
Subtotal For Claim Type UC UNSECURED CLAIMS 30.00 $40,340.45 $26,840.45
Case Totals: $0.00 $47,066.57 §27,255,57
Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Cede, Claim Type
CREGIS2 Printed: 10/28/99 02:28 PM  Ver: 4.05a




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ’

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
SESSIONS, THOMAS W. TIT
SESSIONS, DONNA GAIL

CASE NO. 98-11934

CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made,

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee,

1. BALANCE ON HAND $1,618.49
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $613.39
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $1,005.10
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $1,618.49
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(Line 1 less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payces and amounts) /’

I 77 TR ] T

y (Trustee)
efL¥-7ayler




e

. v - PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION ~

Case Number: 98-11934 Page 1
Debtor Name: SESSIONS, THOMAS W. I\ SESSIONS, DONNA GAIL

R —

Date: October 28, 1999

‘I
g
i
K
3
i
i

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining r

Beginning Balance $1.618.49 :
Stephen J. Zayler - Fees Admin $508.38 $0.00 $508.38 $508.38 stier
COMPENSATION /
Stephen J. Zayler - Exp Admin 3105.01 $0.00 $105.01 $105.01 51,005.10
EXPENSES
STEPHEN J. ZAYLER Admin 025 $336.00 $336.00 £0.00 $0.00 $1,005.10 -
ATTORNEY AT LAW ;

:
P. 0. BOX 150743 ‘
LUFKIN, TX 73915-0743

STEPHEN J. ZAYLER Admin 025 $79.12 §79.12 §0.00 $0.00 $1,005.10
ATTORNEY AT LAW

P.0.BOX 150743

LUFKIN, TX 75915-0743

2 FLEET CREDIT CARD Unsec 070 $8,299.76 30.00 $8,299.75 $310.80 $694.30
SERVICES, L.P.

P.0. BOX 1016
HORSHAM, PA 19044

3 SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO. Unsec 070 $290.71 $0.00 $290.71 §10.89 $683.41
P.C.BOX29
BOISE, ID 83707

4 EXXON Unsec 070 8354.62 $0.00 $354.62 $13.28 $670.13
C/OG. E. CAPITAL
P. 0. BOX 103104
ROSWELL, TA 30076

GREENWOOD TRUST Unsec 070 $5,581.42 30.00 §5,581.42 $209.01 B461.12
COMPANY

NOVUS SERVICES, INC.
P. 0. BOX 8003
HILLIARD, OH 43026

CHASEMANHATTAN BANK  Unsec 070 $10,319.60 $0.00 $10,319.60 $386.44 $74.68
US.A, NA.

100 DUFFY AVENUE

HICKSVILLE, NY 11801

BRUCE GREGORY Unsec 070 $1,994.34 $0.00 $1,994.34 $74.68 $0.60
ATTORNEY AT LAW

P.C. BOX 186

PT.NECHES, TX 77651

<< Totals >> £27,868.96 $415.12 $27,453.84 $1,618.49 $0.00




g "’

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
SESSIONS, THOMAS W. 1II ) CASE NO. 98-11934
SESSIONS, DONNA GAIL )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROQPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has

been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's final application for

compensation in the amount of $508.38 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$105.01 is Granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted

by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code,

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to

document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of , 1999,

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




